The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

City $ 1,700,353 (5,448,130) (11,220,521)
Library 388,629 (1,245,211) (2,564,534)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 2,088,982 (6,693,341) (13,785,055)

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

98

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

City Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 625,840 143,041 768,881
Interest 4,440,018 1,014,800 5,454,818
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 995,389 188,313 1,183,702
Change of Assumptions — — —
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (3,716,081) (849,338) (4,565,419)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 2,345,166 496,816 2,841,982
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 60,044,883 17,092,260 77,137,143

Total Pension Liability - Ending 62,390,049 17,589,076 79,979,125

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 1,147,147 262,189 1,409,336
Contributions - Members 313,002 71,539 384,541
Net Investment Income 10,690,377 2,443,366 13,133,743
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (3,716,081) (849,338) (4,565,419)
Other (Net Transfer) 219,581 50,187 269,768Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net
Position 8,654,026 1,977,943 10,631,969
Plan Net Position - Beginning 59,184,153 16,856,344 76,040,497

Plan Net Position - Ending 67,838,179 18,834,287 86,672,466

Employer's Net Pension (Asset) (5,448,130) (1,245,211) (6,693,341)

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

99

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension revenue of $2,210,865 and the Library
recognized pension revenue of $771,675. At December 31, 2021, the City and the Library reported deferred
outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

City Library

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

103

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 36,005,467 23,960,141 14,093,639

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 86,705,360 55,561,902 31,143,458
Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,250,214 — 1,250,214
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 5,948,714 — 5,948,714
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Liability (2,937,864) — (2,937,864)
Changes of Assumptions 475,330 — 475,330
Contributions - Employer — 3,565,144 (3,565,144)
Contributions - Employees — 544,139 (544,139)
Net Investment Income — 7,884,509 (7,884,509)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (4,306,752) (4,306,752) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (74,081) 74,081

Net Changes 429,642 7,612,959 (7,183,317)

Balances at December 31, 2021 87,135,002 63,174,861 23,960,141

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

104

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $977,242. At December 31, 2021,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 899,001 (3,895,374) (2,996,373)
Change in Assumptions 3,845,366 (529,534) 3,315,832
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — (5,344,603) (5,344,603)

Total Deferred Amounts Related to Police Pension 4,744,367 (9,769,511) (5,025,144)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2022 $ (1,017,882)
2023 (1,824,162)
2024 (928,982)
2025 (919,930)
2026 (194,800)

Thereafter (139,388)

Total (5,025,144)

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

105

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan

Plan Descriptions

Plan Administration. The Firefighters’ Pension Plan is a single-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers
all sworn firefighter personnel. The defined benefits and employee and minimum employer contribution levels are
governed by Illinois Compiled Statutes (40 ILCS 5/4-1) and may be amended only by the Illinois legislature. The
City accounts for the Fund as a pension trust fund. The Fund is governed by a five-member pension board. Two

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

108

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  42,009,876  30,283,352  20,663,207

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 82,505,704 47,853,133 34,652,571

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,227,274 — 1,227,274
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 5,829,142 — 5,829,142
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Liability (128,550) — (128,550)
Changes of Assumptions 477,753 — 477,753
Contributions - Employer — 4,356,483 (4,356,483)
Contributions - Employees — 477,052 (477,052)
Net Investment Income — 7,006,312 (7,006,312)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (4,425,248) (4,425,248) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (65,009) 65,009

Net Changes 2,980,371 7,349,590 (4,369,219)

Balances at December 31, 2021 85,486,075 55,202,723 30,283,352

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

109

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $1,591,248. At December 31,
2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of (Inflows) of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 849,385 (311,013) 538,372